
FORT BEND COUNTY FY 2010

COMMISSIONERS COURT AGENDA REQUEST FORM

Return Completed Form by E-Mail to: Agenda Coordinator, County Judge's Office

Date Submitted: September 22, 2010

Court Agenda Date: September 28, 2010

Submitted By: Laura Dougherty

Department: Facilities Management & Planning

Phone Number: 281-633-7017

SUMMARY OF ITEM: Take all appropriate action on the Second Amendment for

Architectural & Engineering Services with Bailey Architects in the amount of $15,000.00, with

a NTE amount of $816,410.00 for services pertaining to the University Branch Library

RENEWAL AGREEMENT/APPOINTMENT YES □ NO

REVIEWED BY COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE: YES M NO

List Supporting Documents Attached: Second Amendment

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:

BUDGETED ITEM: YES NO □

FUNDNG SOURCE: Accounting Unit:732418888 Account Number:

Activity (If Applicable): P418B-06SLLIBRY

DESCRIPTION OF LAWSON ACCOUNT: U of H Library

Instructions to submit Agenda Request Form:

• Completely fill out agenda form: incomplete forms will not be processed.

• Agenda Request Forms should be submitted by e-mail, fax, or inter-office mail, and all back-up

information must be provided by Wednesday at 2:00 p.m. to all those listed below.

• All original back-up must be received in the County Judge's Office by 2:00 p.m. on Wednesday.

DISTRIBUTION:

Original Form Submitted with back up to County Judge's Office Q [/ when completed)

If by E-Mail to ospindon@co.fort-bend.tx.us If by Fax to (281) 341 -8609

Distribute copies with back-up to all listed below. If by fax, send to numbers below:

IEI Auditor (281-341-3774) Kl Comm. Pet. 1 (281-342-0587)
IEI Budget Officer (281-344-3954) IEI Comm. Pet. 2
IEI Facilities/Planning (281-633-7022) [X] Comm. Pet. 3
IEI Purchasing Agent (281-341-8642) £3 Comm. Pet. 4
[>3 Information Technology (281-341-4526) £<] County Clerk
□ Other: ^ County Atty

(281-403-8009)

(281-242-9060)

(281-980-9077)

(281-341-8697)

(281-341-4557)

RECOMMENDATION /ACTION REQUESTED:

Special Handling Requested (specify): Please Approve

\o-S~-\O O\



STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL

AND ENGINEERING SERVICES

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT to the Agreement for Architectural and Engineering

Services is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend County, a body corporate and

politic under the laws of the State of Texas, acting by and through the Fort Bend County

Commissioners Court, hereinafter referred to as "County," and BAILEY ARCHITECTS,

hereinafter referred to as "Architect," authorized to conduct business in the State of Texas.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, County and Architect entered an agreement for the Project, Agreement for

Architectural and Engineering Services dated March 11, 2008, (collectively, the "Agreement"),

and a First Amendment dated November 24, 2009, (collectively, the "First Amendment")

attached hereto as Exhibit B & C, incorporated by reference as if set forth herein verbatim for all

purposes. The parties desire to amended the Agreement for redesign of the Project as set forth in

Architect's proposal dated August 10, 2010, attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated

herein by reference as if set forth verbatim.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Agreement between County

and Architect is hereby amended as follows:

A. An additional amount not-to-exceed $15,000.00 shall be available for services

provided by Architect in connection with the Project as described in Exhibit A.

B. Architect's compensation for the Project shall not exceed $816,410.00, which

includes the original scope of work ($739,410.00) and the additional services in

the First Amendment ($62,000.00) and the additional services and reimbursable

expenses in the Second Amendment ($15,000.00.)

C. No additional funding shall be available for services provided under the

Agreement without prior written consent of the Fort Bend County Commissioners

Court.

D. Except as modified herein, the Agreement remains in full force and effect and has

not been modified or amended.

E. If there is a conflict between this Second Amendment and the Agreement, the

provisions of this Second Amendment shall prevail.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Second Amendment to Agreement for Architectural & Engineering Services

UofH-Sugar Land

Bailey Architects

Page 1 of 3



EXECUTION

County executes this Second Amendment by and through the County Judge acting pursuant to

authorization of the Commissioners' Court of Fort Bend County, Texas.

This Agreement shall not become effective until executed by County.

FORT/BEND C0UN1

By:/ UUWUL Wl/UfjJ Date: 1-M-Uto

Dianne Wilson, County Clerk

REVIEWED:

By:

Don Brad^, bounty Facilities
Management & Planning Director

Date:

Date:

. AIA

Exhibit A: August 10, 2010 proposal from Architect

Exhibit B: Agreement for Architectural & Engineering Services dated March 11, 2008

Exhibit C: First Amendment to Agreement dated November 24, 2009

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $816,410 to pay the obligation

of Fort Bend County under this Agreement

,d Sturdivant, County Auditor

MER:Bailey.UofH Sugar LAnd.2n .Amendment.3734

Second Amendment to Agreement for Architectural & Engineering Services

UofH- Sugar Land

Bailey Architects

Page 2 of 3



EXHIBIT A

August 10, 2010

Mr. Jamie Knight, Program Manager

Facilities Management & Planning

Fort Bend County

301 Jackson Street

Richmond, TX 77469

Re: Fort Bend County Library/ University Branch

Project No. 08003

Per your request, we offer this proposal to provide architectural, electrical, and civil engineering design services to expand the

parking tot presently included in the current Fort Bend County Library bid package.

The scope of work Induces the design of the parking lot addition, construction documents, and preparation of the change order

to add this work to the construction scope of the Library project Construction Administration ser/ices will be included in the

Basic Services of the existing contract. See itemized breakdown below.

Also tte respectfully request your consideration and approval of an amendment in our contract tc increase the "Reimbursable

Expense Budget" as described in Section 3.02 and Exhibit B of our contract for anticipated expenses for the design of the

parking tot expansion and the Construction Administration phase of the project.

Anticipated reimbursable expenses include mileage for trips to the job site, deliveries, reproduction, and consultant

reimbursables as listed in the breakdown.

A/E Fees - Parking Lot Addition:

Bailey Architects

Brown & Gay

Bums DeLatte & McCoy

Reimbursable Expenses:

Mileage

Deliveries

Reproduction

Consultant Reimbursables

Net Architectural

Civil Engineering

MEP Engineering

Total Contract Amendment Request

Fee Proposal

Reimbursable Proposal

$3,000.00

$5,100.00

$ 900.00

$ 750.00

$ 75000

$2,50000

$2,000.00

$ 9,000.00

S B 00.0 00

$15,000.00

We appreciate your continued support and look forward to a successful completion of the project.

Sincerely,

Mark Boone, AIA, LEED® AP

Associate Principal

cc: Ray Bailey, FAA

Ray Leiker, AIA

Second Amendment to Agreement for Architectural & Engineering Services

UofH- Sugar Land

Bailey Architects

Page 3 of 3



STATE OF TEXAS §

§ KNOW ALLMEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

AGREEMENT FORARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between FORT BEND

COUNTY, TEXAS, a public body corporate and politic of the State of Texas acting by and
through the Fort Bend County Commissioners Court (hereinafter referred to as "County") and

BAILEY ARCHITECTS, INC., (hereinafter referred to as "Architect,") authorized to conduct
business in the State ofTexas.

WTTNESSETH:

WHEREAS, County intends to design and build a county library in cooperation with the
University of Houston System at the Sugar Land Campus in Sugar Land, Fort Bend County,
Texas, containing approximately 45,000 square feet, hereinafter referred to as "the Project;" and '

WHEREAS, County desires that Architect perform certain professional architectural and
engineering services in connection with the Project; and

WHEREAS, Architect represents and warrants that it is qualified and desires to perform such
services;

NOW, THEREFORE, County and Architect, in consideration of the mutual covenants and
agreements herein contained, do mutually agree as follows:

SECTION I

SCOPE OF AGREEMENT

1.01 Architect agrees to perform professional architectural and engineering services in
connection with the Project as stated herein and for having rendered such services, the
County agrees to pay to Architect compensation as stated herein.

1.02 Architect agrees to perform professional architectural and engineering services in
connection with the Project as stated herein and more particularly described in Exhibit
"A," Architect's Proposal dated March 3, 2008, attached hereto and incorporated herein
as if set forth verbatim.

SECTION H

CHARACTER AND EXTENT OF SERVICES

Architect shall render the following "Basic Services" in connection with the work ofthe Project:
2.01 The Schematic Design Phase shall consist ofthe following:

A. Architect shall provide a preliminary evaluation ofCounty's program.
B. Architect shall attend preliminary conferences with County regarding the Project,

including preparation and distribution ofmeeting notes to all concerned parties.
C. Architect shall visit the Project site to assess information provided by County

concerning the impact ofutility available to the site.

Agreement For Architectural and Engineering Services

Bailey Architects, Inc. - UofH Sugar Land Library

Page 1 of 13



D. Architect shall provide appropriate recommendations for the design of proper
drainage and any permanent erosion control.

E. Architect shall field verify existing conditions, improvements and utilities for
continuity or coordination with the Project.

F. Architect shall identify all design requirements for approval from all

governmental/utility agencies and departments have jurisdiction over the Project.
G. Architect shall, based on the agreed upon program, schedule and construction

budget, review with County a minimum of three (3) alternative approaches to
design ofthe Project.

H. Architect shall prepare for approval by County five (5) copies of Schematic

Design Documents, to include but not be limited to the following:
1. Site Plan

2. Floor plan at 1/8" = I '0" scale

3. All elevations at 1 /8" = TO" scale

4. Two or more building sections at 1/8" = 1 '0" scale

5. Outline specifications

6. Structural Design/Documentation

7. Mechanical Design/Documentation
8. Electrical Design/Documentation

9. IT/AV and Telecom Design Documentation
10. Civil Design/Documentation

11. Landscape Design/Documentation

12. mterior Design/Documentation, including millwork
13. Presentation

14. Prepare a preliminary estimate of probable construction costs for the
Project.

15. Obtain approval ofthe Schematic design from County

I. Architect shall employ sufficient qualified personnel and consultants to fully and

timely accomplish the services promised and agreed to in this Agreement.

J. Architect shall use its best efforts and perform all its professional services agreed

hereunder in a manner satisfactory and acceptable to County, in keeping with the

best professional standard of care provided by architects on similar projects and

comply with all applicable state, federal, and local laws, ordinances, rules and

regulations relating to the services to be rendered hereunder. Architect's Working

Drawings and Specifications for the Project shall be suitable for their intended use

and shall include plans and profiles necessary to tie all Project water, sewer, gas

and storm drainage lines into adjacent existing lines and facilities.

K. Architect shall perform, as part of Basic Services, any and all architectural and/or

engineering services reasonably required in order to accomplish fully the tasks

required to be performed hereunder by Architect. The entire compensation of

Architect for the performance hereunder of Basic Services, including any and all

compensation in respect to costs or expenses incurred by Architect in the

performance hereunder of Basic Services, shall be the compensation set forth in

Section in and any reimbursable expenses payable to Architect in respect to the

performance hereunder of Basic Services. Architect acknowledges that, in order

to obtain the approval of County Commissioners Court in respect to various

matters pertaining to the design and construction of the Project, Architect may

Agreement For Architectural and Engineering Services

Bailey Architects, Inc. - Uoffl Sugar Land Library

Page 2 of 13



have to make multiple presentations to various boards, agencies and public groups

and Architect agrees that the making of any and all such presentations is part of
Basic Services.

2.02 Design Development Phase shall consist ofthe following:

A. Architect shall prepare Design Development Documents based on the approved

Schematic Design Documents to include adequate specifications for elements of

the Project for consideration and approval by the County. Design Development

Documents shall fix and describe the size, cross sections and character of the

Project as to architectural, structural, vertical transportation, mechanical, life
safety, electrical and other systems, materials, and such other essentials as may be

necessary and appropriate resulting in fully developed floor plans, exterior

elevations, interior elevations, reflected ceiling plans, wall and building sections,

key details and basic building systems. The Design Development Phase shall be
completed within the agreed Project Schedule, which will be developed within 30

days ofthe execution ofthis Contract.

B. Architect shall submit the proposed Design Development Documents to County

for review and official approval by Commissioners Court.

C. Architect shall submit outline specifications for all major elements ofconstruction

including, but not limited to: architectural, structural, mechanical, civil design,
landscape, interior, electrical, signage/graphics, security, FFE (furniture, fixtures
and equipment) and vertical transportation. Materials research and specifications
shall continue with the production during this phase of a design manual, including
design criteria and outline specifications and materials lists.

D. The contractor shall prepare a statement of construction cost based on the Design

Development Documents. Should contractor's statement of construction cost

exceed Project budget, Architect shall work with contractor and County and make

changes to bring the Project into the budget, and contractor in conjunction with

Architect, shall present County with the appropriate cost reduction options prior to
completion of the Design Development Phase.

2.03 The Construction Documents Phase: Based on the approval of Design Development
Documents authorized by County, the Architect shall prepare, for approval by County,
Construction Document, which shall consist of the following:
A. Project Manual

B. The information necessary to satisfy the applicable Building Code and all
authorities having jurisdiction over the Project.

C. Architect shall advise County of any adjustments to previous statements of
probable construction costs.

D. Architect shall furnish County, for review and approval, five (5) 75% complete

sets of blueline prints of the drawings, and five (5) copies of specifications and

final updated statements ofprobable construction costs for the Project.
E. After incorporating County's 75% review comments, Architect shall furnish

County, for review and approval, five (5) 100% complete sets of prints of the

drawings, and five (5) copies of the specifications and updated statements of
probable construction costs for the Project.

Agreement For Architectural and Engineering Services

Bailey Architects, Inc. - UofH Sugar Land Library

Page 3 of 13



F. After incorporating County's comments, Architect shall furnish and deliver to
County one (1) electronic copy of approved for construction drawings in
AutoCAD Release 2000 on a CD and two (2) original sets of specifications, for
the construction, maintenance, and use ofthe Project.

2.04 The Bidding and Contract Phase shall consist ofthe following:

A. Each bid phase will be identified by Architect and County and all statutory
bidding requirements regarding contractor delivery method will be complied with
by Architect.

B. Architect shall, subject to the approval of County and as part ofBasic Services,

prepare bidding documents for separate items as requested by County.
C. Architect shall participate in prc-bid conferences, including on-sitc visits as

required, to facilitate bidders' understanding of the Construction Documents, the
various on-site conditions, and the coordination and scheduling requirements
conducted by County for the benefit of all bidders, it being specifically understood

that these conferences shall be a forum for the County, contractor and Architect to
present the Project parameters to the bidders, including information concerning

scheduling requirements, time/cost control requirements, access requirements,
administrative requirements and technical information regarding the Project

Upon receipt ofbids, Architect shall assist County and contractor where necessary
to evaluate the bids for completeness, responsiveness and price, including

alternate prices and unit prices. In connection with such evaluation, Architect
shall assess the impact of bid prices on Construction Cost and shall make
appropriate budget recommendations to County based upon the bids received for

the purpose of keeping the construction of the Project within County Project
budget.

D. It shall be the responsibility of Architect to work with County and contractor to
ensure that the line item budgets are met through competitive bidding to the point

that if exceeded, adjustments to the contract scope of work shall be made until
these budgets are met throughout the entire Project. Additionally, Architect shall
provide coordination of construction performed by separate contractors or by
County's own forces and coordination of services required in connection with
construction performed and equipment supplied by County.

E. It shall be the responsibility of the Architect to -work with the County and
contractor to prepare a final Project Schedule within 30 days of the date of the

contract. (Compliance with which will be a contract requirement)

2.05 The Construction Phase: After the receipt ofbids, Architect shall render the following

services in connection with the Project for which a construction contract is awarded:
A. Architect shall attend and assist County in Pre-Construction Conferences.
B. Architect shall make periodic visits to the site.

C. Architect shall consult with and advise County during construction.

D. Architect shall review shop, laboratory, and mill test or material and equipment
and promptly report to County any deficiencies noted.

E. Architect shall review submittals and shop drawings.

F. Architect shall review monthly and final estimates.

G. Architect shall prepare meeting notes and distribute copies to all attendees at all
meetings related to the Project

Agreement For Architectural and Engineering Services

Bailey Architects, Inc. - UofH Sugar Land Library

Page 4 of 13



H. Architect shall assist County in monitoring and interpreting performance tests
required by specifications; performance tests required by specifications; and the
initial startup operation ofthe Project.

I. Architect shall conduct inspections to determine conibrmance with the Project
Schedule and the date or dates of Substantial Completion and the date of Final

Completion; receive and forward to County for County's review and records,
written warranties and related documents required by the Contract Documents and

assembled by the contractor; and issue a final Certificate for Payment upon
compliance with the requirements ofthe Contract Documents.

J. Upon completion of construction, Architect shall provide County with two (2)
original, one (1) reproducible and one (1) electronic (AutoCAD Release 2000)
copy ofrecord drawings showing me building after all ofthe construction changes

have been made ("as built") based upon information concerning field changes
maintained and approved by the contractor.

K. Architect shall provide, during construction, on-site construction observation,
visiting the site once each week, at a minimum, to generally familiarize itself with
the progress and quality of the completed work, and to determine if the work is

proceeding in such a way as when it is complete it will be in accordance with the
Contract Documents. Architect shall not, however, be required to make

continuous on-site inspections to check the work. Field Reports ofeach visit shall
be prepared by Architect and submitted to County, by the 10th of each month.
Architect shall submit a report which shall constitute a representation by Architect
to County, based on observations at the site that to the best of Architect's
knowledge, information and belief, the quality of the completed work is in

accordance with the Contract Documents (subject to an evaluation of the work as
a functioning whole upon substantial completion, to the results of any subsequent
tests required by the Contract Documents, to minor deviations from the Contract
Documents correctable prior to Project completion, and to any specific

qualifications stated in Architect's report). ■■.:.
L. Architect shall use all best efforts and measures to implement its responsibilities

under this Agreement to safeguard County against defects and deficiencies in the
completed work of contractor and the trade contractors. Architect shall not be
responsible for the construction means, methods, techniques, sequences of

procedures, nor for the safety precautions and programs employed in connection
with the work. However, Architect will promptly inform County whenever

defects and deficiencies in the completed work are observed, or when any
observed actions or omissions are undertaken by the contractor or the trade
contractors which are not in the best interest ofCounty and the Project.

M. Architect shall keep County informed in writing, ofthe progress of the Project, on

a monthly basis, during the Construction Phase; and after issuance ofa work order
to proceed with the work, all of County's instructions to contractor will be issued
through a County Representative. Instructions which modify the drawings and

specifications shall be issued by Architect to County Representative.

N. Architect shall have authority through County Representative to reject work which

does not conform to the Contract Documents, it being understood that no such

action will be taken without the prior consultation with County for such work
rejection. Architect shall make recommendations on all claims and disputes

among County and contractor and the trade contractors relating to the execution
and progress of die work or the interpretation of the Contract Documents, based

upon such review and analysis by Architect as may reasonably be required. In the

Agreement For Architectural and Engineering Sendees

Bailey Architects, Inc. - UofH Sugar Land Library

Page 5 of 13



event of litigation, where Architect is named as an additional party with County,
such assistance will include the availability of knowledgeable witnesses in the
employ ofArchitect for expert testimony.

SECTION m

THE ARCHITECTS COMPENSATION

3.01 For and in consideration ofthe services rendered by the Architect, and subject to the limit
of appropriation under Section VII, the County shall pay to the Architect an amount not to
exceed $714,410.00.

3.02 Architect's reimbursable expenses associated with the Project, including but not limited

to reproduction costs, plotting, document delivery, long distance photography, permits,

fees, special handling or delivery, mileage and travel (if necessary) shall be reimbursed at
cost upon submission of properly submitted expense records to County. All reimbursable

expenses shall not exceed $25,000.00.

3.03 Architect's fees shall be calculated at hourly rates not to exceed as follows for any

additional services:

A. Principal $165.00

B. Project Manager Si 56.00

C. Designer $103.00

D. CAD $ 98.00

E. Clerical $ 65.00

3.04 Architect's invoices to County shall conform with Architect's "Fee Proposal Summary,"
attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by reference. Architect shall
provide complete information and documentation to substantiate Architect's charges, and
shall be in a form to be specified by the Fort Bend County Auditor. All invoices shall
conform to the schedule and costs detailed in Exhibit B. All reimbursable expenses shall
be clearly identified. Should additional backup material be requested by County,
Architect shall comply promptly with such request. In this regard, should Commissioners

Court or the County Auditor determine it necessary, Architect shall make all records and
books relating to this Agreement available to County for inspection and auditing
purposes.

3.05 Architect shall submit invoices to County and County shall pay each invoice within thirty
(30) days after the County Project Manager's written approval provided however, that the

approval or payment of any invoice shall not be considered to be conclusive evidence of
performance by the Architect to the point indicated by such invoice or of receipt or
acceptance by the County of the services covered by such invoice. Under no
circumstances shall Architect be entitled to receive interest on amounts due.

3.05 County reserves the right to correct any error that may be discovered in any invoice that

may have been paid to Architect and to adjust the same to meet the requirements of the

Agreement.

SECTION IV

TERMINATION

4.01 County may terminate this Agreement at any time by thirty (30) days written notice to the
Architect.

Agreement For Architectural and Engineering Services

Bailey Architects, Inc. - UofH Sugar Land Library

Page 6 of 13



4.02 Upon receipt of such notice, (he Architect shall discontinue all services in connection

with the performance of this Agreement and shall proceed to cancel promptly all existing
orders and contracts insofar as such orders or contracts are chargeable to this Agreement.

4.03 Within sixty (60) days after receipt of notice of termination, the Architect shall submit a
statement, showing in detail the services performed under this Agreement to the date of

termination.

4.04 County shall then pay the Architect that proportion of the prescribed charges which the

services actually performed under this Agreement bear to the total services called for

under this Agreement, less such payments on account of charges as have been previously
made.

4.05 Copies of all completed or partially completed designs, drawings, electronic data files and
specifications prepared under this Agreement shall be delivered to (he County when and

if this Agreement is terminated in the manner and for the purposes provided in this
Agreement.

4.06 Architect may terminate this Agreement at any time by providing thirty (30) says written
notice to County, with the understanding that immediately upon receipt of said notice, all

work and labor being performed under this Agreement shall cease. Architect shall

invoice County for all services performed and shall be compensated in accordance with
the terms of this Agreement for all service accomplished prior to the receipt of said

notice. No amount shall be due for loss of anticipated profits. Reproducible original
design and construction documents related to the Project shall become the property of

County upon termination of this Agreement, and shall be promptly delivered to County in
a reasonable organized form without restriction on future use.

4.07 Nothing contained in this Section shall require County to pay for any service under the

terms of this Agreement which is not performed in accordance with this Agreement or
which is not submitted in substantial compliance with the terms of this Agreement.

County shall not be required to make any payments to Architect when Architect is in
material default under this Agreement, nor shall this Section constitute a waiver of any

right, at law and at equity, which County may have if Architect is in material default,
including the right to bring legal action for damages or to enforce specific performance of
this Agreement.

4.08 If the Project is stopped for a period of thirty (30) days under an order of any court or

other public authority having jurisdiction, or as a result of an act of government, through

no act or fault of Architect, or if Architect's service should be stopped for a period of
thirty (30) days by County's failure to make payment thereon, then Architect may, upon

ten (10) days written notice to County, terminate this agreement and recover from County
payment for all service rendered.

4.09 Architect understands and agrees that time is of the essence and that any failure by

Architect to complete the services for each phase of this Agreement within the agreed

Project Schedule, adjusted for approved time extensions, and due to the fault of Architect
will constitute a material breach of this Agreement Architect shall be fully responsible
for its delays or for failures to use reasonable efforts in accordance with the terms of this

Agreement Where damage results to County due to Architect's failure to perform in
these circumstances, County may withhold, to the extent of such damages, Architect's

payments hereunder without waiver of any of County's additional legal rights or
remedies.

4.10 Neither County nor Architect shall be deemed in violation of this Agreement if it is
prevented from performing any of its obligations hereunder by reasons for which it is not
responsible or circumstances beyond its control. However, notice ofsuch impediments or

delay in performance must be timely given and all reasonable efforts undertaken to

Agreement For Architectural and Engineering Services

Bailey Architects, Inc. - UofH Sugar Land Library

Page 7 of!3



mitigate its effects. Any and all time lines and schedules shall be automatically extended
for the period oftime either party is prevented from performing any of its obligations, or
by written agreement ofthe parties.

SECTION V

INSURANCE

5.01 During the period of this Agreement, Architect shall maintain, at its expense, insurance

with limits no less than those prescribed below with a carrier having a rating with A.M.
Best & Co ofA-VII or better

A. General Liability (including Contractual Liability):

Bodily Injury and Property Damage $1,000,000.00

Aggregate $2,000,000.00
B. Automobile Liability:

Bodily Injury and Property Damage $1,000,000.00
Limit per Occurrence

C. Worker's Compensations Statutory + $1,000,000.00
Limit Employer's Liability

5.02 With respect to the required insurances listed in Section 5.01, Architect shall, if allowed

by law and the insurance carrier:

A. Name Fort Bend County as additional insured as their interests may appear, with

the exception ofworker's compensation insurance and professional liability insurance;

B. Provide County a waiver of subrogation regarding Architect's worker's
compensation insurance;

C. Provide County with a thirty (30) day advance written notice of cancellation or

material change to said insurance; and,

D. Provide County with Certificates of Insurance evidencing required coverages upon
acceptance ofthis Agreement by Commissioners Court.

5.03 During the period of this Agreement and for an additional two (2) year period after final

completion of the Project, Architect shall maintain at its expense, Architect's Errors and

Omissions Insurance with limits not less than one million dollars ($1,000,000.00), with a
$25,000.00 deductible.

SECTION VI

NOTICE

6.01 Any notice required to be given under the provisions ofthis Agreement shall be in writing
and shall be duly served when it shall have been deposited, enclosed in a wrapper with
the proper postage prepaid thereon, and duly registered or certified, return receipt
requested, in a United States Post Office, addressed to the County or the Architect at the
addresses set forth below.

Agreement For Architectural and Engineering Services

Bailey Architects, Inc. - UofH Sugar Land Library

Page 8 of 13



6.02 If mailed, any notice or communication shall be deemed to be received three days after
the date ofdeposit in the United States Mail.

6.03 Unless otherwise provided in this Agreement, all notices shall be delivered to the
following addresses:

A. Ifto the Architect:

Bailey Architects, Inc.

4100 South Shepherd

Houston, Texas 77098

713-524-2155

Attention: Ray Lciker, AIA, Vice President

B. Tf to Fort Bend County notice must be sent to both the County and County Project
Manager

Fort Bend County

Attention: County Judge

301 Jackson

Richmond, Texas 77469

Facilities Management and Planning Department
Don Brady, Director

1402 Band Road, Suite 100

Rosenberg, TX 77471

6.04 Either party may designate a different address by giving the other party ten (10) days
written notice.

SECTION VH

LIMIT OF APPROPRIATION

7.01 Prior to the execution of this Agreement, Architect has been advised by County, and
Architect clearly understands and agrees, such understanding and agreement being of the

absolute essence to this contract, that County shall have available the total sum not-to-
exceed $714,410.00, plus an amount not to exceed $25,000.00 for reimbursable expenses,
if any, specifically allocated to fully discharge any and all liabilities, including

construction costs, which may be incurred by County in bringing this Project to an
absolute conclusion, resulting in a complete, fully furnished, fully equipped and fully

usable facility, and that the total ofany and all basic construction costs, costs ofproviding
the required furnishing and equipment, all fees and compensation of any sort to the

Architect and consultants, and any and all costs for any and all things or purposes enuring
under or out of this Agreement, irrespective of the nature thereof, shall not exceed said

specifically allocated sum, notwithstanding any word, statement or thing contained in or

inferred from the preceding provision of this Agreement which might in any light by any
person be interpreted to the contrary.

7.02 Architect does further understand and agree, said understanding and agreement also being
of the absolute essence of this contract, that the total maximum compensation that

Architect may become entitled to hereunder and the total maximum sum that County shall

Agreement For Architectural and Engineering Services

Bailey Architects, Inc. - UofH Sugar Land Library

Page 9 of 13



become liable to pay to Architect hereunder shall not under any conditions, circumstances
or interpretations thereof exceed the sum of $714,410.00, plus an amount not to exceed
$25,000.00 allocated for all reimbursable expenses, ifany.

SECTION Vin

COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS, CHARTER AND ORDINANCES, INC.

8.01 Architect, its consultants, agents, employees and subcontractors shall comply with

applicable federal, state and local laws and ordinances where applicable, as amended.

Architect will endeavor to obtain all permits and licenses required in the performance of
the professional services contracted for herein.

8.02 Architect will pay all taxes, if any, required by law arising by virtue of the services

performed hereunder. County is qualified for exemption pursuant to the provisions of

Article 151.309 ofthe Texas limited Sales, Excise and Use Tax Act.

SECTION DC

SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

9.01 County and the Architect bind themselves and their successors, executors, administrators
and assigns to the other party of this Agreement and to the successors, executors,
administrators and assigns of such other party, in respect to all covenants of this
Agreement.

9.02 Neither the County nor the Architect shall assign, sublet or transfer its or his interest in
this Agreement without the prior written consent ofthe other.

9.03 Nothing herein shall be construed as creating any personal liability on the part of any

officer or agent ofany public and/or governmental body that may be a party hereto.

SECTION X

PUBLIC CONTACT

10.01 Contact with any media outlet, citizens of Fort Bend County or governmental agencies
shall be the sole responsibility ofthe County.

10.02 Under no circumstances, whatsoever, shall the Architect release any material or
information developed or received from County in the performance of its services
hereunder without the express written permission ofthe County, except where required to
do so by law.

SECTION XI

OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS

11.01 County shall be the absolute and unqualified owner of all drawings, preliminary layouts,

record drawings, sketches and other documents prepared pursuant to this Agreement by
the Architect and his consultants (deliverables).

11.02 No reuse fees or royalty payments will be paid to the Architect in connection with future
reuse or adaptation ofdesigns derived under this contract.

11.03 Copies of all complete or partially completed myiar reproducible, preliminary layouts,
record drawings, digital files, sketches and other documents prepared pursuant to this
Agreement shall be delivered to County when and if this Agreement is terminated or

Agreement For Architectural and Engineering Services

Bailey Architects, Inc. - UofH Sugar Land Library

Page 10 of 13



upon completion of this Agreement, whichever occurs first, as provided in this

Agreement.

11.04 Architect is expressly prohibited from selling, licensing or otherwise marketing or

donating such documents, or using such documents in the preparation of other work for

any other client, or from duplicating the appearance of the Project depicted in the

deliverables for any without the prior express written permission ofthe County.

11.05 The documents referenced in this Section are not intended or presented by the Architect

to be suitable for reuse by the County or others on extensions of this Project or on other
unrelated projects.

11.06 Any adaptation or use by the County ofsuch documents on extension ofthis Project or

other unrelated projects shall be at the County's sole risk.

SECTION XH

INDEMNIFICATION

12.01 ARCHITECT SHALL SAVE HARMLESS THE COUNTY FROM AND AGAINST

ALL CLAIMS. LIABILITY. AND EXPENSES, INCLUDING REASONABLE

ATTORNEYS FEES, ARISING FROM ACITVTITES OF THE ARCHITECT. ITS

AGENTS. CONSULTANTS OR EMPLOYEES. PERFORMED UNDER THIS

AGREEMENT THAT RESULT FROM THE NEGLIGENT ACT. ERROR.- OR

OMISSION OF THE ARCHITECT OR ANY OF ARCHITECT'S AGENTS;

SERVANTS OR EMPLOYEES. ,,;

12.02 ARCHITECT SHALL ALSO SAVE HARMLESS THE COUNTY FROM AND "
AGAINST ANY AND ALL EXPENSES. INCLUDING REASONABLE

ATTORNEY'S FEES WHICH MIGHT BE INCURRED BY THE COUNTY. IN

LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE RESISTING SAID CLAIMS OR LIABILITIES

THAT MIGHT BE IMPOSED ON THE COUNTY AS THE RESULT OF SUCH

ACTIVITIES BY THE ARCHITECT. ITS AGENTS. CONSULTANTS OR

EMPLOYEES.

section xm

MODIFICATIONS

This instrument contains the entire Agreement between the parties relating to the rights
herein granted and obligations herein assumed. Any oral or written representations or

modifications concerning this instrument shall be of no force and effect excepting a subsequent

written modification signed by both parties hereto.

SECTION XIV

FINANCIAL INTEREST PROHIBITED; CONFIDENTIALITY

14.01 Architect covenants and represents to its knowledge, information and belief that

Architect, its officers, employees, agents, consultants and subcontractors will have no

financial interest, direct or indirect, in the purchase or sale of any product, materials or

equipment that will be recommended or required for the construction ofthe Project.

14.02 Architect's reports, evaluations, designs, drawings, data and all other documentation and

service developed by Architect hereundcr shall be kept confidential and shall not be

disclosed to any third parties without an absolute need to know (such as Code

Agreement For Architectural and Engineering Services

Bailey Architects, Inc. - UofH Sugar Land Library

Page 11 of 13



Authorities) or without the prior written consent and approval of the Commissioners
Court.

SECTION XV

MISCELLANEOUS

15.01 By entering into this Agreement, the parties do not intend to create any obligations,

express or implied, other than those specifically set out in this Agreement

15.02 Nothing in this Agreement shall create any rights or obligations in any party who is not a

signatory to this Agreement.

15.03 Architect agrees and understands that: by law, the Fort Bend County Attorney's Office

may only advise or approve contracts or legal documents on behalf of its clients; the Fort

Bend County Attorney's Office may not advise or approve a contract or other legal

document on behalf of any other party not its client; the Fort Bend County Attorney's

Offices has reviewed this document solely from the legal perspective of its client; the
approval of this document by the Fort Bend County Attorneys Office was offered solely

to benefit its client; Architect and other parties should not rely on this approval and
should seek review and approval by their own respective legal counsel

REMAINDER OR PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Agreement For Architectural and Engineering Services

Bailey Architects, Inc. - UofH Sugar Land Library

Page 12 of 13



SECTION XVI

EXECUTION

This Agreement shall not become effective until executed by all parties hereto.

KCffiert E. Hebert, County Judge

Attest:

Dianne Wilson, County Clerk

Approved:

By:

Don Brady, Director

Fort Bend County Facilities

Management & Planning Department

5 /(-of

Date

Date

: BAIILEY ARCHITECTS, INC.

RayvLeiker, AIA, Vice President Date

Exhibit A: Architect's Proposal dated March 3,2008

Exhibit B: Architect's Fee Proposal Summary dated March 3,2008

MER:Architect Agreement.Bailey.UH SL.3734(03052008)

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that fimds are available in the amount o

pay the obligation ofFort Bend County unde^tiiis contract.

>

to accomplish and

Ed Sturdivant, Fort BendCounty Auditor

Agreement For Architectural and Engineering Services

Bailey Architects, Inc. - UofH Sugar Land Library

Page 13 of 13



EXHIBITA

PAGE1

BAILEY
ARCHITECTS

March 3,2008

Mr. Don Brady

OMciorof fmhum snd punning

Port Bid County

1402 Band Road, 8uM» 100

Rcaanbar&TX 77471

Wa hava iwchMl your goal tor ovaral Ism and ara

lotma know Vyou ahouM haw any cjjaawna

RayLaOcar.AIA

cc Junto KMeMAIA. Fort Band County

BaDayArcMaota, he.. 4100South 8haphaid. Hou«on,T
wwwJialsyaicNticltxoin

77096 . 7ia5W^165phona



EXHIBITA

PAGE 2
BAtlEY

ARCHITECTS

■!■■»<»

VJNUO

•hm■*•*«■



B
A
I
L
E
Y

A
R
C
H
I
T
E
C
T
S

F
B
C
U
b
r
a
i
y
O
U
H
S
S
u
g
v
l
M
d

D
a
t
*
3
M
a
r
c
h
2
0
0
6

«
i
«
k
t
t
o
n
a
l
«
i
t
o
v
W
t
:
i
O
%
i
«
W
m
r

$
1
4
0
0
V
b
i
d
d
n
g
d
o
c
u
n
e
n
t
s
r
e
q
u
i
r
e
d



EXHIBITA

BAilEY
ARCHITECTS

FBCUbmyOUHaaupteid

bmmvounvtwuro

to|MM!8l»«0M*

CowrflhMl 10

Km s

10

80

40

40

I 40
40

40
RoofDattte 40

40

40

40

WmOmNqtm 60

80

CO

60

0

rlran Sbmouwi 40

D00riW>Uui»aulwdulf 40

40

40

as

as
o

80

80

80

GO

40

40

40

40

40

ToM Hours CO Om*v 1615 $186,72SX»

» WJBOOJOO

00 IvaSOOiOO

tiogmxoo

ToMConatRKttaOocuMnlB: 1636



EXHIBITA

PAGES



EXHIBITA

PAGE 6

Fort Band County UbrttyOUHSSugwUmd

PlOfMtTMRI
BAILEY

ARCHITECTS

RVM«. FAIA. PMMpaHn-OMipnd OMl^Mr

MrtBooMb AM, IBSAP,
Bto fWprt, Produettai Mmgir

Rtymond sauea* Pndudton

Cop«Mtay.DMigMr

UmV** OonrtnidtoiAdmfntaM

John W. Footo PAIA, Pnogramoring

sCAGonHnno En^msni

IT/AV

KuWt&Walnr^mw

CM

Brawn ft O^(tr



EXHIBITS

III

El!

!
I

m

n



STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL

AND ENGINEERING SERVICES

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to the Agreement for Architectural and Engineering

Services is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend County, a body corporate and

politic under the laws of the State of Texas, acting by and through the Fort Bend County

Commissioners Court, hereinafter referred to as "County," and BAILEY ARCHITECTS,

hereinafter referred to as "Architect," authorized to conduct business in the State of Texas.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, County and Architect entered an agreement for the Project, Agreement for

Architectural and Engineering Services dated March 11, 2008, (collectively, the "Agreement"),

attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated by reference as if set forth herein verbatim for all

purposes. The parties desire to amended the Agreement for redesign of the Project as set forth in

Architect's proposal dated November 5, 2009, attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated

herein by reference as if set forth verbatim.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Agreement between County

and Architect is hereby amended as follows:

A. An additional amount not-to-exceed $62,000.00 (Sixty Two Thousand Dollars)

shall be available for services provided by Architect in connection with the

Project as described in Exhibit A.

B. Architect's compensation for the Project shall not exceed $801,410.00, which

includes the original scope of work ($739,410.00) and the additional services in

the First Amendment ($62,000.00).

C. No additional funding shall be available for services provided under the

Agreement without prior written consent of the Fort Bend County Commissioners

Court.

D. Except as modified herein, the Agreement remains in full force and effect and has

not been modified or amended.

E. If there is a conflict between this First Amendment and the Agreement, the

provisions of this First Amendment shall prevail.

REMAINDER OF FAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

First Amendment to Agreement Tor Architectural & Engineering Services

U ofH-Sugar Land

Bailey Architects

Page I of3



EXECUTION

County executes this First Amendment by and through the County Judge acting pursuant to

authorization of the Commissioners' Court of Fort Bend County, Texas.

This Agreement shall not become effective until executed by County.

7
FORT BENDCOUNTY/

Date:

Robert E. Hetfert, County Judge

ATTEST:

Dianne Wilson, County Clerk

REVIEWED:

Bv:
Don BradyfCounty Facilities

Management & Planning Director

BAILE>AR£HJtTECTS.
i,- .l-i T<' -.///■ t

Date:
7 I /

Date:

Ray BaUey, F^IA

Exhibit A: November 5,2009 proposal from Architect

Exhibit B: Agreement for Architectural & Engineering Services dated March 11,2008

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount

of Fort Bend County under this Agreement.

to pay the obligation

Sturdivant, County Auditor

MER:Bailcy.UofH Sugar LAnd.Amendment.373401092009)

First Amendment lo Agreement for Architectural & Engineering Services

U of H- Sugar Land

Bailey Architects

Page 2 of3



EXHIBIT A

BAILEY ARCHITECTS. INC. Fort Bend County Library /

University Branch

Owner - Requested Design Revisions

Nov5, 2009

DISCIPLINE

Architectural

Structural

MEP

Landscape

IT/AV/Acoustics

Cost Consultant

Spaca

ADDED SVCS

PROPOSED FEES

$40,780

$9,500

96.000

$0

$0

$750

$0

Estimated FEE TOTAL not to exceed

Estimated RetmbursaMes for re-printing

»39,000|

Note: Thaw additional service* w)l be bMed at ^dividual hourly ntaa wilh a

Not-to-Exceed maximum of $38,350. Itemized categories are estimated and

nay vary.

$3,000

IPROJECT TOTAL ~ $82.0001

'■liiV 'I ;> /Si' -i

ll-iY-

First Amendment to Agreement for Architectural & Engineering Services

U o» H - Sugar Land

Bailey Architects

Page 3 of3


